Be it resolved by the Alaska United Methodist Conference of The United Methodist Church

- That the proposed Disaffiliation Agreement between the Alaska United Methodist Conference and St. Peter the Fisherman Church in Ninilchik, regarding Church's disaffiliation from The United Methodist Church is hereby ratified and approved.
- 2. That following the full execution of that Disaffiliation Agreement, the corporate officers of the Alaska United Methodist Conference are hereby authorized to release the Trust Clause of The United Methodist Church, which currently applies to all real property and assets held by Church, and that said property and assets shall be retained by the congregation; PROVIDED that prior to the date of disaffiliation, Church shall fully pay all monies due under the terms of the Disaffiliation Agreement, the church's pro-rata share of the any aggregate unfunded pension obligations as determined pursuant to the Alaska United Methodist Conference Board of Trustees resolution for the May 6, 2023 special session; and any other debts, loans, and liabilities owed to the Alaska United Methodist Conference, and PROVIDED further that the church shall also comply with all other remaining terms of the Disaffiliation Agreement.
- 3. That from and after the date of disaffiliation, Church, having voluntarily disaffiliated under ¶2553, shall have no connection or affiliation with The United Methodist Church and the Alaska United Methodist Conference of The United Methodist Church, or with any predecessor denomination or conference.
- 4. That copies of the official records and papers of Church be deposited for permanent safekeeping with the Alaska Conference Archives. This should include a membership roster indicating which members are withdrawing from the UMC and which are remaining.
- 5. That we give thanks for this congregation and ask for God's blessing upon its continued ministry.